Insurance   40,000   40,800   41,616   42,448   43,297   44,163   45,046   45,947   46,866   47,804
Taxes   36,099   36,821   37,557   38,309   39,075   39,856   40,653   41,466   42,296   43,142

Total Operating Expenses   168,601   172,804   176,527   180,331   184,218   188,191   192,252   196,401   200,643   204,977

NOI before Reserves 244,544 258,684 266,818 275,195 283,823 292,710 301,863 311,290 320,999 330,997

Replacement Reserves 10,800 10,800 10,800 10,800 10,800 10,800 10,800 10,800 10,800 10,800

NOI after Reserves 233,744 247,884 256,018 264,395 273,023 281,910 291,063 300,490 310,199 320,197

Annual Debt Service 168,000 168,000 168,000 168,000 203,552 203,552 203,552 203,552 203,552 203,552

Cash Return 65,744 44,332 52,465 60,843 69,471 78,358 87,511 96,938 106,646 116,645

Cash on Cash Return 8.22% 5.54% 6.56% 7.61% 8.68% 9.79% 10.94% 12.12% 13.33% 14.58%
Debt Coverage Ratio 1.15 1.22 1.26 1.30 1.34 1.38 1.43 1.48 1.52 1.57

C A S H  F L O W  P R O J E C T I O N S

A N N U A L  O P E R A T I N G  C O M P A R I S O N
T-12 INCOME/EXPENSES T-3 INCOME/ T-12 EXPENSES T-1 INCOME/ T-12 EXPENSES YEAR 1 PRO FORMA

Annual Per Unit Annual Per Unit Annual Per Unit Annual Per Unit

Scheduled Market Rents 441,600 12,267 441,600 12,267 441,600 12,267 453,744 12,604

  Loss to Lease (42,000) (1,167) (32,000) (889) (27,000) (750) (18,150) (504)

Gross Potential Income $399,600 11,100 $409,600 11,378 $414,600 11,517 $435,594 12,100

Vacancy (52,647) (1,462) (18,867) (524) (27,759) (771) (22,687) (630)

Concessions 0 0 0 0 0 0 (1,134) (32)

Other Income 1,345 37 4,741 132 4,601 128 1,372 38

Effective Income $348,297 9,675 $395,474 10,985 $391,442 10,873 $413,144 12,723

Payroll 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Management 28,354 788 28,354 788 28,354 788 34,084 947

G&A 3,723 103 3,723 103 3,723 103 3,798 105

R&M 22,293 619 22,293 619 22,293 619 22,738 632

Legal and Professional 1,956 54 1,956 54 1,956 54 1,995 55

Turnover 10,871 302 10,871 302 10,871 302 17,100 475

Advertising/Marketing 459 13 459 13 459 13 468 13

Exterminator 1,356 38 1,356 38 1,356 38 1,383 38

Utilities 8,060 224 8,060 224 8,060 224 8,221 228

Dumpster Rent 700 19 700 19 700 19 714 20

Grounds 0 0 0 0 0 0 2,000 56

Insurance 29,000 806 29,000 806 29,000 806 40,000 1,111

Taxes 26,740 743 26,740 743 26,740 743 36,099 1,003

Total Operating Expenses $133,511 3,709 $133,511 3,709 $133,511 3,709 $168,601 4,683

NOI before Reserves $214,786 5,966 $261,963 7,277 $257,931 7,165 $244,544 6,793

Replacement Reserves 10,800

NOI after Reserves $214,786 5,966 $261,963 7,277 $257,931 7,165 $233,744 6,493

Cap Rate 6.71% 8.19% 8.06% 7.64%

THE QUARTERS CANDLEWOOD VILLAS CAMILLE VILLAGES HIDDEN OAKS APARTMENTS CAMBRIDGE COTTAGES APARTMENTS  CYPRESS LANE TOWNHOMES

ADDRESS  11350 New Orleans Ave  1030 35th St  640 Hurricane Cir  310 Abbey Ct  101-124 Royal St  1224 29th St
CITY  Gulfport, MS  Gulfport, MS  Pass Christian, MS  Biloxi, MS  Waveland, MS  Gulfport, MS
YR BUILT 2010 2001 2006 1995 2004 1985/2008